

**SECOND ANNUAL
FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT
MOOT COMPETITION
22-24 OCTOBER 2010**

**INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF
INVESTMENT DISPUTES**

In the proceedings between

TELEVATIVE INC *[Claimant]*

vs.

**THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
BERISTAN *[Respondent]***

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LIST OF ABBRIVIATION.....	v
SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	3
PART ONE: JURISDICTION	
1. WHETHER THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION IN VIEW OF CLAUSE 17 (DISPUTE SETTLEMENT) OF THE JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT (“JV AGREEMENT”)	4
A. The dispute in the present matter should be resolved in accordance with the Cl.17 of JVA.....	5
B. The existence of forum selection clause in the JV Agreement.....	6
C. Extent of JV Agreement & rights conferred to the parties by the same..	7
II. WHETHER THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMANT’S CONTRACT BASED CLAIMS ARISING UNDER THE JV AGREEMENT BY VIRTUE OF ART. 10 OF THE BERISTAN–OPULENTIA BIT.....	11
A. The Art.10 does not cover the contractual claims.....	12
B. The Cl. 17 (Dispute Settlement Clause) of JVA exits even if the main contract terminates.....	14
III. WHETHER RESPONDENT MATERIALY BREACHED THE JVA BY PREVENTING CLAIMANT FROM COMPELETING ITS CONTRACTUAL DUTIESAND IMPROPERLY INVOKING CLAUSE 8(BUYOUT) OF THE JV AGREEMENT.	15
IV. WHETHER RESPONDENT’ ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS AMOUNT TO EXPROPRIATION, DISCRIMINATION, A VIOLATION OF FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT, OR VIOLATE GENERAL INTERNATIONAL LAW OR APPLICABLE TREATIES.....	16

A. Respondent have not expropriated Claimant’ property.....	16
B. Respondent have not violated FET and have not acted discriminately and against the general principles of international law.....	17
V.WHETHER RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO RELY ON ART.9 (ESSENTIAL SECURITY) OF THE BERISTAN-OUPENTIA BIT AS A DEFENCE TO CLAIMNANT’S CLAIMS.....	19
A. Claimant have breached the confidentiality clause of the JV Agreement.....	19
B. The defence of state of necessity exists with Respondent.....	21
CONCLUSION ON MERITS.....	24
REQUEST FOR RELIEF... ..	25

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

LIST OF BOOKS

- Arthur Watts, Lasso Oppenheimer & Robert Jennings Oppenheimer's "*International Law*" Vol.1 Peace 9th ed. (1992)
- CHRISTOPHER H. SCHREUER, *The ICSID Convention: A Commentary*, CUP, 2nd ed. (2009)

ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

- JENNINGS AND WATTS, "State Responsibility in Case of 'Stabilization' Clauses", *2 Journal of Transnational Law and Policy* (1993) 23.
- CHRISTOPH H. SCHREUER, "The ICSID: A Commentary" 290 (2001).
- CAMPBELL McLACHLAN, "International Investment Arbitration", *Essex Court Chambers*, 2007
- BOWETT, "The Proper Law of State Contracts and the Lex Mercatoria: A Reappraisal", *3 ICSID Rev-FILJ* (1988) 79.
- SIR ARTHUR WATTS AND SIR ROBERT JENNINGS, "*Oppenheim's International Law*", Vol. 1 (9th ed., 1992), Parts 2 to 4, 927–931;
- A.A. FATOUROSF, "*Government Guarantees to Foreign Investors*", (1962).
- JUDITH GILL, "Contractual Claims and Bilateral Investment Treaties: A Comparative Review of the SGS Cases", *21 J. INT'L. ARB.* 397, 403 n.31 (2004)
- Dr CHITTHARANJAN FELIX AMERASINGHE, "Jurisdiction Rationae Personae under the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States", (1974) *47 British YB Intl L* 227.
- A.F.M MANIRUZZAMAN, "State Contracts in Contemporary International Law: Monist versus Dualist Controversies" *12 European Journal of International Law* 309–28; OUP reference IC-JA 027 (2001).

LIST OF CASES

- *SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Republic of the Philippines*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/6; ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13.
Cited as: SGS v Philippines
- *Joy Mining Mach. Ltd. v Egypt*, Award on Jurisdiction, ICSID No. ARB/03/11, (2004).
Cites as: Joy Mining v. Egypt
- *Argentina Republic and BP-Pan American v The Argentina Republic*.
Cited as: Argentina Republic and BP-Pan v. The Argentinian Republic
- *CMS Gas Transmission Co. v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID (W. Bank) Case No. ARB/01/8
Cited as: CMS v Argentina
- *AAP Ltd v Republic of Sri Lanka*, ICSID Case no ARB/87/3.
Cited as: AAP Ltd v Republic of Srilanka
- *Ferris & Anor v. Plaister & Anor* (1994) 34 NSWLR
Cited as: Ferris & Anor v. Plaister & Anor
- *LG&E Energy Corp and ors v Argentina*, [2006] ICSID Case No ARB 02/1; IIC 152 (2006); (2007) 46 ILM 36.
Cited as: LG&E Energy Corp and ors v Argentina

STATUTES AND TREATIES

- *Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongfully Acts*, adopted by the ILC at its 53rd session, November 2001.
- *United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on International Commercial Arbitration* as amended in 2006.
- *Vienna Convention on the law of Treaties*,
23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S 331, 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969).
- *ICSID Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States*,
18 March 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S 160 (1966)

- *UNIDROIT Principle of International Commercial Contract* [2004]
- United Nations, Report
- *UNITED NATIONS, Report of the International Law Commission* on the work performed during its 32nd session.
- *United Nations, Report A/CN.4/318/ADD.5*
- *United Nations, Report A/CN.4/SER.A/1980*
